
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 

 

FRIDAY 22ND NOVEMBER 2024 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - PARKSIDE 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors E. M. S. Gray (Chairman), S. Ammar, S. J. Baxter, 

S. R. Colella, K.J. May, S. T. Nock and J. Robinson 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Nomination of Vice Chairman for the 2024/25 Municipal Year  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral 
Matters Committee held on 3rd June 2024 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5. Polling District changes as a result of the review of Worcestershire 
County Divisions by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

.           Public Document Pack           .



- 2 - 

6. Local Government Boundary Commission for England Boundary Review 
for Bromsgrove - Warding Pattern Proposals (Pages 17 - 110) 
 

7. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to 
the Assistant Director of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior 
to the commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers 
to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 

 

Sue Hanley 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

13th November 2024 

 



- 3 - 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jess Bayley-Hill 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3072 

Email: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 

MEETINGS 
 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitat
[...]
s Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


Electoral Matters Committee 
3rd June 2024 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

3RD JUNE 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella, E. M. S. Gray, K.J. May, S. T. Nock, 
S. R. Peters and J. Robinson. 

  

 Officers:  Mr D. Whitney and Ms M. Bassett. 

 
1/24   ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2024/25 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
Councillor Nock proposed, Councillor K. May seconded and it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor E.M.S. Gray be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 

2/24   ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2024/25 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 
It was agreed to defer this item until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The election of the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be deferred until the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 

3/24   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5/24   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE HELD ON 23RD 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2024 were submitted 
for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Electoral Matters Committee 
3rd June 2024 

2 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd February 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/24   LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 
BOUNDARY REVIEW FOR BROMSGROVE - WARDING PATTERNS 
 
Members considered a report providing details of the review of electoral 
boundaries in the District being conducted by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). 
 
The LGBCE had recommended that the Council size remain at 31 
Councillors.  The next stage of the review was to propose the electoral 
ward boundaries and it was suggested that the Council make a 
submission to the consultation.  Officers pointed out that if the Council 
decided not to make a submission, then Councillors would not be able to 
input into the review other than as individuals. 
 
Changes were required as seven of the current electoral wards varied 
from the average number of electors in District wards in 2030 by more 
than plus or minus 10%.  Officers explained data used in arriving at the 
forecast figures.  In response to a query from a member, the Senior 
Electoral Services Officer reported that the wards were: 
 
Alvechurch Village – minus 11% 
Avoncroft – plus 21% 
Catshill North – minus 15% 
Catshill South – minus 12% 
Hagley West – plus 17.55% 
Lickey Hills – minus 10.96% 
Perryfields – plus 45%. 
 
Proposals for ward patterns could be made to the LGBCE between 24 
July and 30 September.  The LGBCE had confirmed it would be 
prepared to receive a draft submission by the closing date if the Council 
was not able to confirm its response until the Council meeting in 
October.  Members queried whether the LGBCE would be prepared to 
do this if a major change to the submission was agreed by the Council at 
that meeting.   
 
Officers had proposed that a Working Group be set up to carry out the 
review as that would enable agile working and flexible attendance.  It 
would report to the Committee with proposals and the Committee would 
then present recommendations to Council for consideration as 
appropriate. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members expressed concern at the 
demands on members because of the timescale for the Working Group, 
which was due to begin its work in July and finish during September.  As 
a General Election had been called, members suggested that the 
LGBCE could be asked to amend their timetable to take account of that.  
However, it was noted that any delay in the process would probably 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Electoral Matters Committee 
3rd June 2024 

3 
 

impact on the overall timetable and risk curtailing the time available for 
implementing the final changes.   
 
In terms of process, it was clarified that the consultation referred to in the 
report would be carried out by the LGBCE.  It was intended that the 
proposed Working Group would prepare a draft submission which the 
Council as a whole could consider and amend or endorse.  It would look 
in detail at the wards where a variance from the average number of 
electors in 2030 of 10% was forecast.  Officers suggested that each 
meeting of the Group would be invited to look specifically at a few wards, 
which would enable ward members to attend and contribute their local 
knowledge to the discussion.  Officers would use mapping software to 
support the discussion at Working Group meetings. 
 
Members discussed the proposed size and composition of the Working 
Group, aiming to keep the involvement of Electoral Matters Committee 
members whilst ensuring it was not too large.  It was agreed that the 
members of the Committee would be the members of the Working 
Group.   
 
To maximise the time available for the review, it was suggested that the 
Committee should set the parameters for the Working Group at this 
meeting rather than leave this for consideration at its first meeting.  
However, Officers offered to produce a scoping document for the first 
meeting of the Working Group for members’ consideration and this was 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) A Working Group be set up to consider ward patterning for the 
Bromsgrove Electoral Review by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England which will report back to this Committee; 
  

2) The membership of the Working Group comprises the members 
of the Electoral Matters Committee, and 
 

3) Officers produce a Scoping Document for consideration at the 
first meeting of the Working Group. 

 
7/24   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FINSTALL PARISH 

 
Members considered a report setting out the proposed terms of 
reference and timetable for a Community Governance Review, 
requested by Finstall Parish Council. 
 
In response to a question, the Electoral Services Manager reported that 
appropriate local ward members had been informed of the request, but 
he had not received any feedback from them.  The Committee noted that 
there had been some technical issues for one of the members involved, 
and it was suggested that in order to ensure the local members had 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Electoral Matters Committee 
3rd June 2024 

4 
 

every opportunity to contribute to the discussion, the decision should be 
deferred.   
 
The Electoral Services Manager added that the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England had recommended that if the 
Community Governance Review had not yet started, it should be 
postponed until after the ward boundaries review to avoid concurrent 
boundary considerations.  The Committee therefore agreed that this item 
should be deferred. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Consideration of the Community Governance Review for Finstall Parish 
be deferred until after the completion of the review of District ward 
boundaries. 
 

8/24   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 
BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND 
PROPERTY SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO 
URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 
MEETING 
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee            22 November 

2024
  
 
Polling District changes as a result of the review of Worcestershire 
County Divisions by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England  
  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor May, Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Partnerships 
and Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Report Author Job Title: Darren Whitney, Electoral Services 
Manager 
Contact email:  
darren.whitney@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 881650 

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted  

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) N/A 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RESOLUTIONS 

 
1.1 that the proposals in respect of polling districts, as contained in 

the report (as amended), be approved; and  
 
1.2 that the decisions of the Committee in respect of 1.1 above take 

effect from the publication of the revised Register of Electors. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The report highlights where changes could be made to polling districts 

due to the final recommendations of the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s (LGBCE) review for Worcestershire County 
Council Divisions. 

 
2.1  They are brought to the Committee at this time as they need to be 

reflected in the revised electoral register which will be published on 1 
December. 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 No direct costs from this report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee            22 November 

2024
  
 
   
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The LGBCE is a statutory body accountable to Parliament that 

conducts reviews of local authority electoral arrangements in England. 
Its statutory obligations are set out in the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009. 

 
4.2 Authority to set polling district boundaries and to designate polling  

places rests with the Council (Statutory elements of the Council’s  
Constitution under the Local Government Act 2000). R
[...]
 district within the ward starting from A 
and ascending alphabetically. 

 
6.8 The summary of changes is included in appendix 1. 
 
6.9 Bromsgrove Central Division 
 

a) Polling district LWB – Lowes Hill (531 electors) is moving from 
Bromsgrove West division to Bromsgrove Central division. It is 
proposed to combine this with polling district LWC – Shenstone 
(462 electors) as both polling districts vote at All Saints Church Hall. 

 
This will give an electorate of 993 which is well under the maximum 
2,250 electors that the Electoral Commission’s guidance gives for 
the number of electors attending a polling station. 

 
Logically it makes sense to keep the new polling district name as 
LWB – Lowes Hill and that polling district name LWC – Shenstone 
goes. 

 
 

b) Polling districts NTB – Crows Mill (9 electors) and NTD – Norton 
East (4 electors) are moving from Bromsgrove East division to 
Bromsgrove Central division. It is proposed to combine these with 
polling district NTA – Norton North (1,302 electors). 
 
Electors for NTB and NTD currently vote The Wheel, St Catherine's 
Church for County Council elections but at Lickey End Social Club 
for all other elections. As electors from NTA vote at Lickey Social 
Club it is thought best to keep this as the polling station. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/worcestershire


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee            22 November 

2024
  
 

 
The new polling district would be 1,315 electors retaining the name 
NTA – Norton North. As the current polling districts of NTB and 
NTD would be redundant it is proposed to change the polling 
district name of NTC – Norton South to NTB – Norton South so the 
polling district letters run consecutively. 

 
 
6.9 Woodvale Division 
 
 Polling district MAC - Lydiate Ash (86 electors) is moving from Beacon 

division to Woodvale division. It is proposed to combine this with 
polling district MAD - Staple Hill (825 electors) as both polling districts 
vote at St Luke’s Church Centre.  

 
 Polling districts MAA and MAB also vote at St Luke’s Church Centre 

but relate to parish wards so cannot be combined as a polling district. 
 

This will give an electorate of 911 which is under the maximum the 
Electoral Commissions guidance for number of electors attending a 
polling station. 
 
It also makes sense to have the new polling district letters as MAC and 
make MAD redundant. Officers are suggesting keeping the Lydiate Ash 
name but the Committee may wish to change this.    

  
7. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 
7.1 Polling district changes need to be agreed so that the revised register 

can produced on 1 December. Any delay will mean that the register will 
need to be republished causing extra cost and administrative time.  

 
8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Appendix 1 – Summary of proposed polling district changes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee            22 November 

2024
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

  

 
Head of Service 
 

Claire Felton 
Assistant Director Legal, 
Democratic and Property 
Services 

11 November 
2024 

 
Financial Services 
 

Pete Carpenter 
Director of Resources/Deputy 
Chief Executive 

4 November 
2024 

 
Legal Services 
 

  

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Polling 

District 

Code

District 

Ward

Polling 

District

Polling 

Station

Parish 

Ward

Current 

County 

Division

New 

County 

Division

Notes 

LWA Lowes Hill
Barnsley 

Hall

Changing 

Rooms, 

Barnsley 

Hall Road

Bromsgrove 

Central

Bromsgrove 

Central 

LWB Lowes Hill Lowes Hill
All Saints 

Church Hall

Bromsgrove 

West

Bromsgrove 

Central 

Combine 

with LWC

LWC Lowes Hill Shenstone
All Saints 

Church Hall

Bromsgrove 

Central

Bromsgrove 

Central 

Combine 

with LWB 

and delete

NTA Norton
Norton 

North

Lickey End 

Social Club

Bromsgrove 

Central

Bromsgrove 

Central 

Combine 

with NTA, 

NTD - call 

Norton 

NTB Norton Crows Mill
Lickey End 

Social Club

Bromsgrove 

East

Bromsgrove 

Central 

Combine 

NTA, NTD 

and delete

NTC Norton 
Norton 

South

All Saints 

Church Hall
`

Bromsgrove 

Central

Bromsgrove 

Central 

Becomes 

NTB 

NTD Norton
Norton 

East

Lickey End 

Social Club

Bromsgrove 

East

Bromsgrove 

Central 

Combine 

NTA, NTD 

and delete

MAA Marlbrook
Lower 

Marlbrook

St Luke's 

Church 

Centre

Catshill & 

North 

Marlbrook 

(Lower 

Marlbrook 

Ward) 

Woodvale Woodvale

MAB Marlbrook
Lickey 

Grange

St Luke's 

Church 

Centre

Lickey & 

Blackwell 

(Lickey 

Grange 

Ward)

Woodvale Woodvale

MAC Marlbrook
Lydiate 

Ash

St Luke's 

Church 

Centre

Beacon Woodvale
Combine 

MAD

MAD Marlbrook Staple Hill

St Luke's 

Church 

Centre

Woodvale Woodvale 

Combine 

MAC and 

delete

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee 22 November 
2024
  
 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England Boundary Review 
for Bromsgrove – Warding Pattern Proposals 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor May, Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Partnerships and 
Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Report Author Job Title: Electoral Services Manager, Darren 
Whitney 
Contact email:  
darren.whitney@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 881650 

Wards Affected All  

Ward Councillor(s) consulted Not Applicable 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Electoral Matters Committee RECOMMEND that:-  

 
1) Council endorse the Council Warding Pattern submission 

including any amendments made. 
2) Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation 

with Group Leaders to produce and submit the formal submission 
document to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England.  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 

last reviewed Bromsgrove in 2012/13 and the order was made in 2014. 
 
2.2 Each year, the LGBCE calculates the level of electoral inequality 

arising in each local authority area to establish whether there is a need 
for an electoral review.  

 

Under the criteria adopted by the LGBCE, either of the following 
conditions are considered to warrant a review if the imbalance is 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee 22 November 
2024
  
 

unlikely to be corrected by foreseeable changes to the electorate within 
a reasonable period:  
 

 Any local authority with an electoral division or ward that has an 
electoral variance of 30% or over. This means a ward having 
30% more or fewer electors per councillor than is average for 
the council as a whole. 

 Any local authority where more than 30% of wards have an 
electoral variance of over 10% from the average for that 
authority. 

 
Based on electoral data, in the Bromsgrove District Area:  

 Eight of the 30 (27%) electoral wards have a variance of greater 
than 10% 

 One of the electoral wards has a variance of over 30% 
 

 Accordingly, the LGBCE decided to commence a review of the 
Bromsgrove District Council area. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 None at this stage other than officer time, the cost of the review is borne 

by the LGBCE.  
   
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The LGBCE is a statutory body accountable to Parliament that conducts 

reviews of local authority electoral arrangements in England. Its statutory 
obligations are set out in the Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009. 

 
4.2 One of the objectives of the LGBCE is to provide electoral arrangements 

for English principal local authorities that are fair and deliver electoral 
equality for voters. 

 
 
5. STRATEGIC PURPOSES - IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Relevant Strategic Purpose  
 
5.1 As the review will affect the number of Councillors in the future it will 

have a bearing on all Strategic Purposes. The results of the review will 
not be implemented until 2027. 
 

6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee 22 November 
2024
  
 
 
 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 No direct impact at this stage. 
 
 Operational Implications 
 
6.2 The LGBCE will seek to deliver electoral equality for voters in local 

elections. 
 
6.3 The electoral review examines and proposes new electoral 

arrangements for the whole local authority. These are: 
 

 The total number of councillors to be elected to the council: 
council size. 

 The names, number and boundaries of wards. 

 The number of councillors to be elected from each ward. 
 

6.4 The LGBCE is minded to recommend 31 councillors for the Council; this 
is in line with the council size submission approved by Council on 24 
January 2023. 

 
6.5 The Commission will recommend a ward proposal that, in its judgement, 

enables the council to take its decisions effectively, to discharge the 
business and responsibilities of the council successfully, and to provide 
for effective community leadership and representation. 

 
6.6 The draft Council Ward Pattern proposal was drawn up by officers with 

input from individual members and reviewed and agreed by the member 
led BDC Ward Patterning Working Group. Once agreed by this 
Committee it will be sent to Council for endorsement. 

 
6.7 As the consultation period closes before the next Council meeting the 

LGBCE have agreed to accept a late final submission as long as the 
agreed draft submission is submitted before the closing date. 

 
6.8 Proposals can be made by any interested party, elected member, 

political group or political party to the LGBCE by 2 December 2024. 
 
6.9 The LGBCE will publish draft recommendations regarding warding 

patterns in March 2025. A consultation on the draft recommendations 
will run from 6 May 2025 to 14 July 2025, which the Council may want 
to respond to, and final recommendations will be published in November 
2025. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee 22 November 
2024
  
 
6.10 The legal order will be made in spring 2026 and be implemented at the 

2027 local elections. 
 
6.11 Other Districts and the County in Worcestershire have recently 

completed a review. 
 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 
7.1  Council could decide not to make a submission although this would 

severely restrict the Council’s ability to influence the decision of LGBCE. 
 
8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Appendix 1: Draft Council Warding Pattern Submission 
 
Background papers: 
LGBCE – Electoral Review of Bromsgrove 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Electoral Matters Committee 22 November 
2024
  
 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

  

 
Head of Service 
 

Claire Felton 
Assistant Director Legal, 
Democratic and Property 
Services 

11 November 
2024 

 
Financial Services 
 

Pete Carpenter 
Director of Resources/Deputy 
Chief Executive 

4 November 
2024 

 
Legal Services 
 

  

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S PROPOSED WARD PATTERNING SUBMISSION  

 

 

 

 

NOVEMBER 2024  

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



LGBCE – Bromsgrove District Council Ward Pattern Proposal                                          November 2024 
 

 
2 

 

Contents 
1. Introduction ..........
[...]
. The 
group concluded that the proposal offers the best balance between 
maintaining community cohesion and achieving electoral fairness. 
However, the working group also felt that a potential name change 
for this ward may be appropriate and decided to come back to this at 
the next meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee.  
 

Maps and Visual Aids  

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



LGBCE – Bromsgrove District Council Ward Pattern Proposal                                          November 2024 
 

 
48 

 

Map 1 Current Ward Boundaries  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 6



LGBCE – Bromsgrove District Council Ward Pattern Proposal                                          November 2024 
 

 
49 

 

Map 2 Proposed Ward Boundaries  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



LGBCE – Bromsgrove District Council Ward Pattern Proposal                                          November 2024 
 

 
50 

 

5.10 Avoncroft  

Section  Current Ward Name: Avoncroft  Proposed Ward Name: Avoncroft  

Socio-Economic Profile9 Age Distribution: Avoncroft has a relatively diverse age profile, with a 
notable proportion of working-age adults (30-50 years) and a 
significant number of retirees. Around 23% of the population is aged 
65 or older, reflecting its appeal to both families and older residents 
seeking a quieter, suburban lifestyle. 
Housing: The ward consists primarily of detached and semi-detached 
homes, with high levels of owner-occupancy. Housing in Avoncroft 
tends to be more expensive than in other parts of Bromsgrove due to 
its suburban and rural appeal, with many larger properties and ample 
green spaces. 
Employment: A significant portion of Avoncroft’s residents work in 
professional, managerial, and administrative roles. The employment 
sectors include professional services, education, healthcare, and 
retail. 
Income: Household incomes in Avoncroft are typically higher than the 
national average, reflecting the professional occupations 
[...]
cument for its draft recommendations published in May 2025.  

 

 

 

Page 110

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 3rd June 2024
	5 Polling District changes as a result of the review of Worcestershire County Divisions by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England
	Appendix 1 -Summary of proposed polling district changes.

	6 Local Government Boundary Commission for England Boundary Review for Bromsgrove - Warding Pattern Proposals
	Appendix 1 - Draft Bromsgrove District Council Ward Pattern Submission




Minutes of the meeting


Electoral Matters Committee 
22nd November 2024 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

22ND NOVEMBER 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors E. M. S. Gray (Chairman present from Minute Item No. 
14/24), S. Ammar, S. R. Colella, K.J. May, S. T. Nock and 
J. Robinson 

  

 Officers: Mr D. Whitney and Ms M. Bassett 
 

 
 

9/24   NOMINATION OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2024/25 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor K. May was nominated to 
chair the start of the meeting until the Chairman arrived. This was 
proposed by Councillor Ammar and Seconded by Councillor Robinson.   
 
Members agreed to defer making a decision on the appointment of the 
Vice Chairman until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) Councillor K. May be appointed to Chair the meeting until the 
arrival of the Chairman of the Committee; and 
 

2) The election of the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
2024/25 Municipal Year be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
10/24   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S.J. 
Baxter. 
 

11/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12/24   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE HELD ON 3RD JUNE 
2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June 2024 were submitted for 
Members’ consideration. 



Electoral Matters Committee 
22nd November 2024 

 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd June 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

13/24   POLLING DISTRICT CHANGES AS A RESULT OF THE REVIEW OF 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY DIVISIONS BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 
 
The Electoral Services Manager presented a report on the subject of 
polling district changes to the Committee.  There had been a number of 
polling district changes as a result of the review of Worcestershire 
County Divisions by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England.   
 
Members were informed of the changes to the Bromsgrove Central 
Division.  Polling District LWB - Lowes Hill would be moving from 
Bromsgrove West division to Bromsgrove Central division. It was 
proposed to combine this with polling district LWC - Shenstone as both 
polling districts voted at All Saints Church Hall.  It was suggested to 
keep the new polling district name as LWB - Lowes Hill and that polling 
district name LWC - Shenstone be made redundant. 
 
During consideration of the item Members suggested that Polling District 
LWA for Lowes Hill be reviewed and that the polling station be changed 
to All Saints Church Hall for consistency.  The Electoral Services 
Manager responded that this could be reviewed and he undertook to 
report back to the Committee. 
 
The Committee was also informed that Polling Districts NTB - Crows Mill 
and NTD - Norton East would be moving from Bromsgrove East division 
to Bromsgrove Central division. It was proposed to combine these with 
polling district NTA - Norton North.  Electors for NTB and NTD were 
voting at The Wheel, St Catherine's Church for County Council elections 
but at Lickey End Social Club for all other elections. As electors from 
NTA had voted at Lickey Social Club it was suggested to keep this as 
the polling station.  The new polling district would be retaining the name 
NTA - Norton North. As the current polling districts of NTB and NTD 
would be redundant it was proposed to change the polling district name 
of NTC - Norton South to NTB - Norton South so the polling district 
letters would run consecutively. 
 
The Woodvale Division was then discussed with Members.  The polling 
district MAC - Lydiate Ash was moving from Beacon division to 
Woodvale division. It was proposed to combine this with polling district 
MAD - Staple Hill as both polling districts voted at St Luke’s Church 
Centre.  Polling districts MAA and MAB also voted at St Luke’s Church 
Centre but related to parish wards so could not be combined as a polling 
district.  It was suggested to have the new polling district letters as MAC 
making MAD redundant.  
 



Electoral Matters Committee 
22nd November 2024 

 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

1) The proposals in respect of polling districts, as contained in the 
report (as amended), be approved; and  
 

2) That the decisions of the Committee in respect of the above take 
effect from the publication of the revised Register of Electors. 
 

14/24   LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 
BOUNDARY REVIEW FOR BROMSGROVE - WARDING PATTERN 
PROPOSALS 
 
Members considered a report providing a detailed review of electoral 
boundaries in the District, being conducted by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). 
 
The draft Council Ward Pattern proposal had been drawn up by Officers 
with input from individual Members, reviewed and agreed by the 
member led BDC Ward Patterning Working Group. Once the draft 
proposals had been agreed by the Committee, draft proposals would be 
considered by the Council for endorsement.  It was suggested that as 
the consultation period closed before the next Council meeting the 
LGBCE had agreed to accept a late final submission if the agreed draft 
submission was submitted before the closing date.  Proposals were 
supposed to be made to the LGBCE by 2nd December 2024. 
 
Members were informed that part of the draft proposals included a 
methodology for the working group comprising of an Introduction, 
Current Ward Analysis, Approach to New Ward Patterning, Proposed 
Ward Pattern, Proposed Change Detail and a Conclusion. 
 
The Committee expressed their gratitude to the Officers and Members 
involved in assisting with the production of the proposed draft report. 
 
During consideration of this item, the following proposal was made 
Councillor J.W. Robinson.   
 
“The ward pattern for the Rock Hill Ward be changed to Rock Hill and 
Stoke Heath Ward”. 
 
Members discussed this proposal and in doing so agreed that a 
combined ward for the Rock Hill and Stoke Heath Ward would be 
suitable.  In response, the Senior Electoral Services Officer informed 
Members that included in the working group comments was the 
suggestion that a potential name change for the ward might be 
appropriate.  It was for the Electoral Matters Committee to discuss 
further.  It was concluded that the suggestion should be reflected in the 
draft proposal report. 
 
Also, during consideration of the item, a recommendation was proposed 
by Councillor J.W. Robinson.  The recommendation was: 



Electoral Matters Committee 
22nd November 2024 

 
 

 
“The Catshill Ward be considered as a single-member ward and not a 
two-member ward, as suggested”. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor J.W. Robinson and 
seconded by Councillor S. Ammar. 
 
In proposing the recommendation, Councillor Robinson suggested that 
his proposal was designed to improve the ward boundary for electoral 
balance purposes. 
 
Members discussed the proposed recommendation.  In doing so, it was 
noted that considerable work had been undertaken in producing the draft 
report, including that of the working group.  It was also suggested that 
the proposals were still only in draft form and needed to be considered 
by the Council and through various consultations.  Therefore, Members 
commented that at this stage the proposed Catshill and Washingstocks 
Ward should remain as a two-member ward. 
 
On being put to the vote the recommendation was lost. 
 
In conclusion, Members were informed that the LGBCE would publish 
draft recommendations regarding warding patterns in March 2025. A 
consultation on the draft recommendations would run from 6th May 2025 
to 14th July 2025, which the Council might want to respond to, and a 
final recommendation would be published in November 2025.  It was 
suggested that a working group could be established to consider the 
draft recommendations and collate a suitable response to the LGBCE. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1) The Council endorse the Council Warding Pattern submission 
including any amendments made. 
 

2) Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive following 
consultation with Group Leaders to produce and submit the 
formal submission document to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England. 
 

15/24   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 
BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, 
DEMOCRATIC AND PROPERTY SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT 
WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING 
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 

Chairman 


